Q

US.Depariment Indiana Division
of Transportation
Federal Highway August 21, 2012
Administration
Mr. Jim Stark

Deputy Commissioner

Planning and Project Management
100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Mr. Stark:

575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-226-7475

317-226-7341

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-IN

We have completed our review of Amendment #12-28 to the FY 2012-2015 Indiana Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as transmitted by INDOT in a letter dated via e-
mail August 20, 2012. FHWA approves it for inclusion into the STIP.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Joyce Newland, Planning
Program Manager, at (317) 226-5353 or e-mail at joyce.newland@dot.gov.

Sincerely yours,

el

For ard J. Marquis

Atting Division Administrator

Attachment
cc: transmitted by e-mail
Jeanette Wilson, INDOT



August 20, 2012

Federal Highway Administration
Aftention: Ms. Joyce Newland

575 N. Pennsylvania Street, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204

SUBJECT: 2012-2015 Amendment 12-28
Dear Mr. Tally:

INDQT is requesting the projects listed be amended into the FY 2012-FY 2015 STIP.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
) S

April Schwering, Director ()
Intermediate Range Planning

TOTAL

$26,494,692

IDNR 1297549 [N/A Buildings Lynnvitle Warrick Vincennes $23,016 $97.812 $489,061 Interiake
RT12002
Indianapolis |1006591 ST 1001 Other Type Michigan Road, |[Marion Greenfield STP PE $103,573 $11,508 $115,081 PE was in FY
Project Township Line 2011 of TIP,
{Miscellaneous) |Road and These funds
Westlane Road are being
moved from
the CN phase
to the PE
phase to cover
additional
design
services.
INDOT 1006397 SR 67 Small Structure |North of US 231 {Morgan Seymour STP Bridge PE $16,7386 $4,184 $20,920 $548,680|Not in TIP/STIP
Replacement  |at RP 75+02
approximately .48
mile E of Fall
Creek .
Floyd 8441860 |Greenville- |Bridge Replace Bridge  |Floyd Seymour BR Rw $0 $39,400 $39,400 Administrative
Borden Replacement, [#60 over branch maodification of
Road Concrete of Jersey Park TIP on 8-8-12.
Creek on This is
Greenville-Borden additional
Road. funding for

existing project
in TIP. Project
modified in TIP
but needs
amendment in
STIP

1 of 9 Amendment 12-28




Floyd 8441860 [Greenville- |Bridge Replace Bridge  |Floyd Seymour BR CN $420,000 $206,480 $626,480 Administrative
Borden Replacement, {#860 over branch modification of
Road Concrete of Jersey Park TIP on 8-8-12.
Creek on Move from
Greenville-Borden 2011. - Project
Road. modified in TIP
but needs
amendment for
STIP
Floyd 8676620 [CR9 Bridge Replace bridge  |Floyd Seymour BR PE $0 $0 $0 Administrative
Replacemeni, {#23onCR S modification of
Concrete (John Pectol TIP cn 8-8-12.
Road) over Indian Remove FY
Creek, 2.5 miles 2013 PE.
south of US 150. Project
modified in TIP
but needs
amendment In
STIP
Floyd 8676620 [CR9 Bridge Replace bridge Floyd Seymour BR RW $0 $27,400 $27,400 Administrative
Replacement, {#23o0nCR9 madification of
Concrete (John Pectol TIP on 8-8-12.
Road) over Indian This is
Creek, 2.5 miles additional
south of US 150. funding for
existing project
in TIP. Project
modified in TIP
but needs
amendment in
STIP
Floyd 8676620 |[CR9 Bridge Replace bridge Floyd Seymour BR CN $704,605 $401,570 $1,106,175 Administrative
Replacement, [#23onCR 9 modification of
Concrete (John Peciol TIP on 8-8-12.
Road) over Indian Increase
Creek, 2.5 miles Construction
south of US 150. funding.
Project
modified in TIP
but needs
amendment in
STIP
INDOT 1006180 [US 20 Bridge Deck Bridge at CR 18  |Elkhart Ft Wayne 0.08| STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Over US 20 Project.
Bypass, 2.06 MACOG
Miles East of US Resolution #32-
33. 12
INDOT 1006180 [US 20 Bridge Deck Bridge at CR 18  |Elkhart Ft Wayne 0.08| STP Bridge PE $76,000 $19,000 $95,000 $1,201,000|New 2016
Overlay Over US 20 Project.
Bypass, 2.06 MACOG
Miles East of US Resolution #32-
33. 12

2 of 8 Amendment 12-28




INDOT 1296363 (US 6 Bridge Bridge Over Berlin [Elkhart Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2017
Replacement, |Court Ditch, 1.73 Project.
Concrete Miles East of SR MACOG
19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296363 [US B Bridge Bridge Over Berlin |Elkhart Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $41,600 $10,400 $52,000 New 2017
Replacement, |Court Ditch, 1.73 Project.
Concrete Miles East of SR MACOG
19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296363 (US B Bridge Bridge Over Berlin |Elkhart Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $16,000 $4,000 $20,000 $505,000|New 2017
Replacement, |Court Ditch, 1.73 Project.
Concrete Miles East of SR MACOG
19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296374 [US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Pole |Kosciusko Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 20186
Overlay Run Ditch (EBL), Project.
4.74 Miles East of MACOG
SR 19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296374 (US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Pole |Kosciusko Ft Wayne STRP Bridge PE $24,000 $6,000 $30,000 $280,000|New 2016
Overlay Run Ditch (EBL), Project.
4.74 Miles East of MACOG
SR 19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1286376 |US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Pole |Kosciusko Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Run Ditch (WBL), Project.
4,74 Miles East of MACOG
SR 19, Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296376 |LUS 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Pole |Kosciusko Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $24,000 $6,000 $30,000 $288,000|New 2016
Overlay Run Ditch (WBL), Project.
4.74 Miles East of MACOG
SR 19. Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296377 |US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciusko Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Robinson Ditch Project.
(EBL), 2.60 Miles MACOG
East of SR 19. Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296377 |US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Qver Kosciusko Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $28,000 $7,000 $35,000 $344,000{New 2016
Overlay Robinson Ditch Project.
(EBL), 2.80 Miles MACOG
East of SR 19. Resoclufion #32-
12
INDOT 1296378 |US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciusko  [Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Robinson Pitch Project.
(WBL}, 2.80 Miles MACOG
East of SR 19 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296378 {US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciusko  |Ft Wayne STP Bridge PE $28,000 $7,000 $35,000 $344,000|New 2016
Overlay Robinson Ditch Project.
(WBL), 2.60 Miles MACOG
East of SR 19 Resolution #32-
12

3 of 9 Amendment 12-28




INDOT 1296379 |US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciusko Ft Wayne 0| STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Tippecanoce River Project.
(EBL), 0.58 Miles MACOG
West of SR 15 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296379 [US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciuska  |Ft Wayne 0| STP Bridge PE $40,000 $10,000 $50,000 $460,000|New 2016
Qverlay Tippecanoe River Project.
(EBL), 0.58 Miles MACOG
West of SR 15 Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1296380 [US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Over Kosciusko  |Ft Wayne 0} STP Bridge PE $12,000 $3,000 $15,000 New 2016
Overlay Tippecance River Project.
(WBL), 0.58 Miles MACOG
West of SR 15. Resolution #32-
12
INDOT 1286380 [US 30 Bridge Deck Bridge Qver Kosciuske  {Ft Wayne 0| 8TP Bridge PE $40,000 $10,000 $50,000 $460,000|New 2016
Overlay Tippecanoe River Project.
(WBLY}, 0.58 Miles MACOG
Woest of SR 15. Resolution #32-
- 12
INDOT 1297306 (SR 13 HMA Overlay, [From 3.32 Miles |Kosciusko  |Ft Wayne 2.44| STP District CN $412,800 $103,200 $516,000 This is a new
Preventive S.of US 610 0.85 Discretionary district
Maintenance Miles S. of US 8 discretionary
(Syracuse} project in the
MACOG MPO
area. CN
includes $2000
for Railroad
flagging.
MACOG
Resolution #32-
12
Anderson 1297202 |E. 8th Street [Bridge E. 8th Street; Madison Greenfield [N/A PE $800,000 $200,000 $1,000,000 This is a
Replacement, |Bridge # 502 over request for
Concrete White River deletion from
STIP, TIGER
grant not
awarded thus
PE will be
funded locally.
Anderson 1297202 [E. 8th Street [Bridge E. 8th Street; Madison Greenfield |N/A STP CN $1,000,000 $2,800,000 $3,800,000 TIGER grant
Replacement, {Bridge # 502 over not awarded;
Congcrete White River Updated Partial
Funding
Amounts.

4 of @ Amendment 12-28




INDOT 1297250 |NFA Underwater N/A Madison Greenfield [N/A BR PE Anderson TIP
: Bridge Amendment -
Inspections Resolution #
15-12
approved on
August 9,
2012/
indianapolis
and for OKI
MPOs
INDOT 1297269 |1-69 Traffic Signals, [N/A Madison Greenfield {N/A STP CN $227,700 $25,300 $253,000 Anderson TIP
New or Amendment -
Modernized Resolution #
15-12
approved on
August 9,
2012,
MCCOG Planning |N/A Other Type N/A Madison Greenfield {N/A CMAQ $566,000 30 $56,000 Anderson TIP
Project Amendment -
(Miscellaneous} Resolution #
15-12
approved on
August 9,
2012,
Amendment to
the UPWP
approved by
FHWA on
August 13,
2012 following
INDOT's
recommendatio
n for approval
on August 10,
2012,
Counties 1297447 |Equipment |Bike/Pedestrian |at South Shore Lake LaPorle CMAQ PE $360 $0 $360 Added via
Facilities Convention & Amendment
Visitor's Authority #13 to 2012-
Office Building 2015 TIP May
2012.
Terre Haute 1297567 [Various Traffic Signals {Install Traffic Vigo Crawfordsvil 0| HSIP PE $16,489 $1,832 $18,321 $140,461|Not in Current
Modernization |Signal Backing le TIP
Piates at various
locations
throughout the
City of Terre
Haute
Terre Haute |1297567 |Various Traffic Signals  |Install Traffic Vigo Crawfordsvil 0] HSIP CN $126,415 $14,046 $140,461 $0}{Not in Current
Modernization  [Signal Backing le TIP
Plates at various
locations
throughout the
City of Terre
Haute

5 of 8 Amendment 12-28




Terre Haute [1297568 }Various Traffic Signals  [Install/lUpgrade  |Vigo Crawfordsvil 0| HSIP PE $34,493 $3,833 $38,326 $38,326|Not in Current
Modernization [Pedestrian Signal le TIP
Countdown Heads
at various
locations through
the in City of Terre
Haute.
Terre Haute (1297568 |Various Traffic Signals  {Install/lUpgrade Vigo Crawfordsvil 0| HSIP CN $264,443 $29,383 $293,826 $0|Not in Current
Modernization |Pedestrian Signal le TIP
Countdown Heads
at various
locations through
the in City of Terre
Haute. .
INDOT 1296672 |SR 135 Bridge 9.45 miles N of Brown Seymour STP Bridge PE $124,800 $31,200 $156,000 Not in STIP
Replacement, |SR 58 over
Concrete Hamilton Creek
Crawford 0800729 |IR1009 Br Repl, Bridge #80 on Crawford Vincennes BR PE $225,600 $56,400 $282,000 Add Phase to
Comp.Steel Overhead Bridge STIP
Beam (Simple {Rd over Norfolk
Span) Southern RR
Crawford 0800729 IR1009 Br Repl, Bridge #80 on Crawford Vincennes BR RW $48,000 $12,000 $60,000 Add Phase to
Comp.Steel Overhead Bridge STIP
Beam (Simple [Rd over Norfolk
Span) Southern RR
INDCT 1296956 (US 52 Pavement From Butler Run  |Franklin Seymour STP Roadway PE $328,000 $82,000 $410,000 Not in STIP
Replacement  [to East Fork
Whitewater River
Grant Co 0200833 |Garthwaite [New Road Garthwaite Rd Ext [Grant Ft Wayne 1.6] STP CN $4,248,000 $1,062,000 $5,310,000 Significant
Rd Constfruction fr 38th St (CR Increase in
2008) to Monroe Federal,
Pike Change in
Fiscal year
INDOT 12976527 |SR 57 Roadside On SR57, Tree Greene Vincennes STP CN $144,000 $36,000 $180,000 Add Phase to
Maintenance, Ciearing STIP
Tree
Remov/Trimmng
Avon 1006096 |various Sign various with Avon |Hendricks Crawfordsvil 0] HSIP PE $9,547 $1,061 $10,608 Adding PE
Modemization le phase to FY
(Series Of Units) 2013 and
transferring
funds from CN
phase to PE
phase fo cover
change orders
Avon 1006096 |various Sign various with Avon |Hendricks Crawfordsvil 0| HSIP CN $244,375 $27,153 $271,628 Transferring
Modernization le $9,547 federal
(Series Of Units) HSIP funds
from CN phase
to PE phase to
cover change
orders

6 of 9 Amendment 12-28




Huntington 1005658 |[CR475E  |Bridge Bridge #123 over [Huntington (Ft Wayne 0.1| BR CN $1,904,000 $476,000 $2,380,000 Significant
Co Rehabilitation  {Wabash River on Increase in
Or Repair CR 475W Federal,
Change in
Fiscal year
INDOT 1006415 |SR 3 Small Structure |[Northof SR 7 at  [Jennings Seymour STP Bridge CN $8,000 $2,000 $10,000 Not in STIP
Replacement  |RP 46+03
INDOT 1006415 [SR 3 Small Structure |North of SR7 at  [Jennings Seymour STP Bridge Rw $24,000 $6,000 $30,000 Not in STIP
Replacement  |RP 46+03
INDOT 1172480 |US 50 Railing Replace {US 50 @ Short  [Jennings Seymour STP District CN $16,262 $4,066 $20,328 Not in STIP
Or Repair Street in North Discretionary
Vernon
Vincennes 0900100 |ST1004 Pavement From Vigo St. to  {Knox Vincennes STP FPE $409,750 $409,750 Add to STIP.
Replacement  |Hart St. and from Credits.
St. Clair St. to
Niblack St.
INDOT 1297650 |SR 241 Utility From the N jct of |Knox Vincennes STP CN $5,317 $1,329 $6,646 Add to STIP
Relocation SR61 to S jct with
SR 61
Bedfiord 0501089 | ST1001 New Road Extensicn of Plaza|Lawrence Vincennes STP RW $341,900 $341,900 Add to STIP.
Construction Drive from SR 37 Credits.
to US 50
(Sixteenth Street)
Monroe 901794 |IR 1001 Road Stinesville Road |Monroe Seymaur 0.4] STP RW $0 $45,000 $45,000 RW phase not
Reconstruction [approximately 2.5 listed in STIP
(3R/M4R miles north of SR
Standards) 46 west of
Ellettsville
Nable Co 0901268 |CR225E  |Bridge CR 225E, Bridge [Noble Ft Wayne 0.32| BR RwW $256,000 $64,000 $320,000 Significant
Rehabilitation  [#134 over CSX Increase in
Or Repair RR Federal,
Change in
Fiscal year
Noble Co 0901268 |CR225E Bridge CR 225E, Bridge |Noble Ft Wayne 0.32] BR CN $1,602,000 $400,500 $2,002,500 Significant
Rehabilitation  |#134 over CSX Increase in
Or Repair RR Federal,
Change in
Fiscal year
INDOT 800073 |SR 203 Bridge 1.52 miles S of  |Scott Seymour STP Bridge PE $62,400 $15,600 $78,000 Not in STIP
Replacement, [SR 3 over Woods
Concrete Fork Creek
INDOT 0901464 |Various Bridge Statewide Various Multiple N/A BR Bridge PE $400,000 $100,000 $500,000 Statewide
Inspections Inspections for
Post-
Tensioned
Bridges # 1
(this
amendment for
areas oufside
of MPCOs and
the
Indianapolis
and Anderson
MPO}

7 of 9 Amendment 12-28




INDOT

1297452

Various

Bridge
Inspections

Statewide

Various

Muiltiple

N/A

BR

PE

$400,000

$100,000

$500,000

Statewide for
Fracture
Critical Bridge
Inspections
(this
amendment is
for outside of
MPOs and for
the Muncie,
Indianapolis
and Anderson
MPQOs

INDOT

1297652

NIA - off
highway

Other Type
Project
{Miscellaneous)

INRR in Marion,
Greene and Vigo
Counties

Various

Multiple

CMAQ

PE

$200,000

$0

$200,000

$200,000

100% CMAQ
funding for Idie
Reduction
project for the
Indiana
Railroad to
help lower
emissions in
these three
locations(this
amendment is
for Indianapolis
and Greene
County - Terre
Haute will
come later
after amended
into TIP)

Wabash Co

0710686

1005

Covered Bridge
Rehabilitation

Bridge #645 over
Eel River (North
Manchester
Covered Bridge)

Wabash

Ft Wayne

0.05

NHGBP

RW

$6,000

$1,500

$75,000

Richmond

0810267

Var

Other Type
Project
(Miscellaneous)

Starr-Gennett
Area of
Whitewater Valley
Gorge

Wayne

Greenfield

PE

$237,777

$59,444

$297,221

Increase PE -
Move CN funds
to PE 2013 in
amount of
$297,221 to
cover
supplement PE
contract -
DEMONSTRAT
ION FUNDS

8 of 9 Amendment 12-28



Rlchmond

0810267

Var

Other Type
Project
{Miscellaneous)

Starr-Gennett
Area of

Whitewater Valley

Gorge

Wayne

[Greenfield

CN $2,392,320

$508 080

$2,990,400

Reduce CN -
Move CN funds
to PE 2013 in
amount of
$207,221 to
cover
supplement PE
condract -
Move CN
balance from
2011 to 2013 -
DEMONSTRAT
ION FUNDS

INDOT

1006430

1-65

Patch And
Rehab
Pavement

From SR 252 to
Whiteland
interchange

Johnson

Seymour

District

Discretionary

PE $90,000

$10,000

$100,000

Not in TIP/STIP

INDGCT

500728

Various

Bridge
Inspections

Inspections on 9
Post-Tensioned
Concrete Box
Girder Bridges

Muliple

Multiple

N/A

BR

Bridge

PE $160,000

$40,000

$200,000

This last
$200,000 wilk
complete the
contract for
these bridges.
This
amendment is
for the areas
outside of the
TPAPC, IMPO
and NIRPC
MPO areas.

INDOT

0901501

VA VARI

Other Type
Project
{Miscellaneous)

Consultant Shop
Plan Review
Services

Various

Multiple

BR

Bridge

PE $80

$20

$250,000

$250,000

In 2010 - 2013
STIP for PE in
year 2010,
2012 and
2013. Funding
in 2014 will
close the
contract and
complete the
project

9 of 9 Amendment 12-28



